
 
 

22 January 2021 
 
 

Worthing Executive 
 

Date: 
 

1 February 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Daniel Humphreys (Chairman), Kevin Jenkins 
(Vice-Chairman), Edward Crouch, Heather Mercer, Elizabeth Sparkes and Val Turner 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Questions   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 28 January 2021 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
4. Budget Estimates 2021/22 and Setting of 2021/22 Council Tax  (Pages 1 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 
copy is attached as item 4. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
Recording of this meeting 
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A recording 
will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the meeting.  The 
Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and 
public have been excluded). 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

  

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit 
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


 
 

Key Decision [No] 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 

Executive Summary  
 

 

 

Worthing Executive 
1 February 2021 

Agenda Item 4 
 
 

Budget Estimates 2021/22 and Setting of the 2021/22 Council Tax 

1.      Purpose  
 

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the              
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider: 

  
● The final revenue estimates for 2021/22 including any adjustments         

arising from settlement; 
  

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
  

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2021/22, prior to its           
submission to the Council for approval on the 23rd February 2021.           
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue            
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Executive. 

  

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to          
2025/26, discusses the impact that the pandemic is having on our           
finances over the next year, and sets out performance in the key            
strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic        
property investment. This has been updated to include the latest          
information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council          
financial position. The current budget strategy is having a significant          
effect on how the Council will be funded in the future with increasing             
income generated from commercial income and rents. Following the         
delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant           
for 2022/23, however the delivery of the budget strategy will ensure that            
this is met. 

 
1.3 These budgets reflect the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for           

our Places: Going Further, and agreed savings proposals contributing to          

1

Agenda Item 4



 

the financial sustainability of the Councils. The report also updates          
members about the impact of the draft 2021/22 settlement. 

 
1.4 The major points raised within the report include: 

  
● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should           

prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government          
resources for 2022/23 and beyond (see section  4.2); 

 
● Creation of a Covid 19 contingency budget from resources         

provided by Government to fund both covid related risks and any           
associated recovery actions throughout 2021/22; 

 
● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the         

Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places: Going          
Further and And Then; 

 
● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 

 
● The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council          

Tax by 2.0% or by a lower amount (paragraph 5.10.6). 
   

1.5 The budget is analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition, the           
draft estimates for 2021/22 have been prepared, as always, in          
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of          
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs          
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the            
Council Tax Requirement). 

  
1.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has already been informed          

that the referendum criteria for this year is an increase of £15.00 per             
Band D property which would be equivalent to an increase of 7.5%.            
The proposed 2021/22 budget is due to be considered by the Sussex            
Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th January 2021. If the proposals            
are vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals will be considered by the            
Panel on the 15th February 2021 at which point the Commissioner will            
be in a position to confirm the Council Tax for 2021/22 just in time for               
Council on the 23rd February 2021. 

  
1.7 The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase         

core Council Tax by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for            
Adult Social Care can increase Council Tax by up to a further 3% over              
the next two years. Therefore a maximum Council Tax increase of 5%            
for Councils with social care responsibilities is allowed for 2021/22. 

  
1.8 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been finalised            

and will not be confirmed until 12th February 2021. The formal detailed            
resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next year will be presented            

2



 

  

 

direct to the Council Meeting on 23rd February 2021. 
  

1.9 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
  
(i) Appendix 1   5 year forecast for Worthing Borough Council  
 
(ii)       Appendix 2   Proposals for investment in services 
  
(iii) Appendix 3   Estimated Reserves 
  
(iv) Appendix 4   Council Tax base for 2021/22 
 
(v) Appendix 5  Summary of Executive Member Portfolio  
                                budgets for 2021/22 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Executive is recommended to: 
  

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in          
services outlined in Appendix 2; 

  
(b) Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2021/22 at           

Appendix 5 as submitted in Executive Member Portfolio order,         
and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget          
requirement of £14,447,780 which includes provision for the        
proposals in Appendix 2, subject to any amendments agreed         
above; and 

  
(c) Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for 

Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2021/22 as set out 
in paragraph 5.10 

 
(d)      Approve the Council Tax base of 39,131 for 2021/22 as set out in 

paragraph 12.3. 
 
 

3



3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the report ‘Impact of Covid 19 on            
the Council’s finances - Update on the current financial performance and           
developing a revenue budget for 2021/22’ on 7th July 2020. This report            
outlined the current financial context, the key budget pressures and the           
budget strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the            
strategy first proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that            
the Councils would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then,           
only on income from trading and commercial activities, council tax and           
business rates. 

 
3.2 To address the known pressures and to realise its ambitions set out in             

Platforms for our Places, the Councils have set-up several strategic          
programmes delivering new income and savings for the next 5 years: 

 
● The Major Projects programme will lead on delivering regeneration         

projects to increase employment space and additional housing; 
  

● The Service Redesign programme leads on the delivery of the Digital           
Strategy and ensure that the benefits are realised from this          
programme of work; 

  
● The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering         

the income growth associated with the Strategic Property Investment         
Fund;  

  
● The Commercial programme develops initiatives to promote income 

growth from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer 
experience; and 

 
● The Affordable Homes Working Group leads on initiatives to improve 

the supply of affordable homes and to reduce the cost of temporary 
and emergency accommodation. 

 
● The Corporate Landlord programme which seeks to rationalise 

accommodation use and generate capital receipts from the sale of 
surplus assets and thereby reducing the costs associated with 
funding priority projects identified in Platforms for our Place: Going 
Further. 

  
3.3 The successful delivery of our strategy fundamentally changes how the          

Council is funded while pursuing transformational approaches to how we          

 
4



deliver services and work with our partners. The Council is moving           
increasingly away from government funding towards funding from the local          
community via Council Tax, and will become increasingly reliant on income           
from commercial activities over time. Between 2016/17 and 2025/26 income          
from locally controlled sources (including Council Tax) is expected to          
increase from £21.9m to £32.2m, whilst at the same time income controlled            
by central government (including a share of business rates) will reduce from            
£5.7m to  £3.3m. 

 

  
 

3.4 The subsequent report to the Joint Strategic Committee, on 1st December           
2020 updated Members as to the latest budgetary information and the           
forecast shortfall was revised as follows: 

  

  
3.5 The 2021/22 savings proposals identified within the report amounted to          

£1,291,000. 
  
3.6 Since the meeting in December, the Worthing Borough Council budget has           

been finalised and the last adjustments have been included subject to the            
 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/2
[...]
ent published the provisional local government finance         
settlement for 2021-22 on 17th December 2020 via a written statement.           
Consultation on the provisional settlement closed on the 16th January          
2021.  

 
4.2 As part of this settlement, the Secretary of State announced further details             

on the Covid funding package for 2021/22, including: 
 

● Details of the allocations for £1.55 billion of unringfenced grant; 
● Details of the £670 million local council tax support grant; 
● The extension of the sales, fees and charges income support scheme           

to June 2021; and 
● A local tax income guarantee for 2020/2021 

  

 

  £’000 
Budget Surplus following settlement 198 
Adjustment for final items identified  

Final assessment of Council Tax base and the deficit for 
2021/22 

22 

Covid Contingency budget 647 
Council Tax Support - measures to support vulnerable 
residents. 

133 

Provision for increased homeless demand 86 
Increased costs associated with floral displays 40 
Review of energy budgets following retender exercise 6 
Removal of contingency for new service investment proposals -100 

Revised Budget shortfall 1,033 
Less:    Net savings agreed in December adjusted for the final 

confirmation of savings and the assessment of 
deliverability. 

-1,149 

  

Budget surplus based on a 2% Council Tax increase (before 
any further action is agreed) 

-117 

7



 4.3  Key features of settlement included: 
 

● Council Tax referendum criteria.  

District councils can increase Band D by the higher of 2% or £5. A 2%               
council tax referendum limit was confirmed for all authorities with          
responsibility for Adult Social Care (ASC) with an additional 3% ASC           
precept which can be spread over 2021/22 and 2022/23. The Police           
and Crime Commissioner can increase council tax by up to £15.  

● Revenue support grant and baseline funding 
 

The Council will receive no Revenue Suppo
[...]
es which are developed through         
negotiations with the trade unions. The Government cannot automatically         
impose a pay freeze in local government unless it uses a legislative route to              
do so. Nevertheless the announcement will influence the pay negotiation.          
The Council had originally budgeted for a 2% pay award prior to the             
Chancellor’s announcement, consequently this has been held back pending         

 
16



the outcome of the pay negotiations and will provide the council’s with a             
further contingency budget to help manage the current risks. 

 
5.3 Delivering the Council’s priorities: 
 
5.3.1 The budget is fundamental to realising the Council’s ambitions set out in            

‘Platforms for our Places : Going further 2020-2023’ and in ‘And Then’. The             
budget enables the Council’s role to lead and work with partners to develop             
our communities and our economies. Attached at Appendix 2 are some           
proposals for investment back into services to deliver the outcomes          
committed to in Platforms for our Places for member consideration.  

 
5.3.2 The budget includes specific funding for the commitments outlined in          

Platforms for our Places. Examples include: 
 
5.3.3 Prosperous places 
 

The Council recognises the importance of ongoing investment in our places           
to ensure that they remain vibrant locations for social, economic and culture            
hubs for our communities. Budgets have been created to facilitate the           
delivery of major projects to enable the development of Adur’s town centres            
and provide for additional employment land.  

 
There is also investment through the capital programme, investing in facilities           
to improve the local economy. 

 
5.3.4  Thriving People and Communities 

 
The Council continues to see an increase in demand for our Housing            
Service, in particular from those who
[...]
Tax to set? 
  

● Whether to accept the growth items detailed in Appendix 2? 
  

The decisions made today will be reflected in the budget papers presented to             
Council. 

  
 
5.10     The Council Tax increase: 
  
5.10.1 The decision over the level of increase to the Council Tax influences not             

only the current budget but future budgets as well. Over the past 10 years,              
the Council Tax has been increased by 12.29%, an average of 1.2% per             
year (in 2010/11 the Band D tax was £216.00, in 2020/21 it was £242.55).              
Over the equivalent period, inflation (CPI) has been 21.64%. 

  

 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

 £ £ £ 

  Worthing BC 9,000 -30,980 -30,980 

  West Sussex CC  53,360 -183,740 -183,740 

  Sussex Police CC 7,410 -25,530 -25,530 
    

 69,770 -240,250 -240,250 

20



5.10.2 The budget forecast currently assumes that Council Tax will increase by           
2.0% in 2021/22. The most recent inflation index was 0.3% (CPI in            
November 2021). 

  
5.10.3 A 2% uplift would only be a modest increase in the Council share of the bill                

for 2021/22. The table below details how the Council Tax will change as a              
result of a 1%, 1.5%, 1.8%, 2% increase and the maximum increase of             
£5.00. 

 

 
5.10.4 Members should also be aware that the Police and Crime Commissioner           

has previously consulted on a £15.00 (7.5%) increase for their share of the             
overall bill. Whilst the level of increase to be set by the County Council is               
unknown at this stage, given the financial pressures that the County is            
under, there are indications that the increase will be close to the maximum             
permitted (5%). Consequently, the total overall increase in the Council Tax           
bill for a Band D property based on the Council opting to set the tax at the                 
maximum allowed could be just close to 4.88%:  

 

[...]
 above; 
  

● Reduced cost of Council Tax benefits from any new jobs created; 
  

● Additional Council Tax income from each new home; 
  
6.3 However, these measures are unlikely to be enough. The Council will also            

need to deliver on the strategy to generate £150k more commercial income            
per year, rationalise the use of assets and invest in property. Alongside this,             
there will need to be a continuing emphasis on efficiency in the annual savings              
exercise; whether this is through the digital strategy or by improving customer            
service or by reducing the cost of temporary and emergency accommodation.           
Overall, if the Council delivers upon the current budget strategy then the level             
of new initiatives required each year to balance the budget will reduce as             
follows: 
  

 

  Expected shortfall (Cumulative) 

  2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Budget shortfall prior to    
approving growth 

1,032 3,023 3,802 4,551 5,231 

Impact of accepting the 
growth items at appendix 2 

117 117 117 117 117 

Cumulative budget shortfall   
as per appendix 1 

1,149 3,140 3,919 4,668 5,348 

Less:           
Net savings identified in 
2021/22 budget round 

-1,149 -1,149 -1,149 -1,149 -1,149 

Adjusted cumulative budget   
shortfall 

 - 1,991 2,770 3,519 4,199 

Savings required each year  - 1,991 779 749 680 

24



 
  

  
6.4 With the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge has now moved onto              

2021/22 which becomes a more challenging year and the delivery of the            
budget strategy is essential to ensure the Council meets the challenges of the             
next few years. 

 
 
7.0 RESERVES 
  
7.1 Sections 26 and 27 of The Local Government Act 2003 require the Council’s             

Chief Financial Officer to comment on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves.            
The reserves have therefore been revie
[...]
           

would include items such as excess inflation. 
  
(3) Initiatives and risks not specifically budgeted for. 
 

 
31



 It will therefore be important for members to maintain a robust budget            
monitoring regime during 2021/22. 

 
11.4 The Chief Financial Officer’s overall view of the robustness of the estimates is,             

therefore, as follows: 
  
 The processes followed are sound and well established and identical to those            

that produced robust estimates in the past. The Council has also           
demonstrated that it has a sound system of financial management in place. 

 
 
12.0 COUNCIL TAX SETTING 
  
12.1 The Council is obliged to raise the balance of its resources, after allowing for              

any government grant and business rates, to finance the General Fund           
Revenue Budget from its local Council Taxpayers. The Council Tax for           
Worthing Borough Council will be added to the Precepts from West Sussex            
County Council and the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner to form a            
combined Council Tax to levy on the taxpayers of Worthing. This will be             
formally approved by Council on the 23rd February 2021 via a report on the              
Council Tax Determination. 

  
12.2 Once the Executive has reached a decision on the Total Budget Requirement            

it wishes to recommend to the Council for the 2021/22 Budget, the resulting             
Council Tax for the District can be set. This takes into account the Total              
Aggregate External Finance (Government grants and Business Rates        
contributions) and any contribution to or from the local Collection Fund. 

 
12.3 Worthing Borough Council: 
  

(a) The following table shows the net sum to be raised from local Council             
Taxpayers in 2021/22 prior to the consideration of the budget          
proposals. This is based on 2.0% Council Tax increase, the maximum           
increase permit
[...]
olice Authority 
  

(a) The County Council requirements are expected to be confirmed on 12th           
February, 2021. The proposed 2021/22 budget is due to be considered           
by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 29th January 2021.  

 
  

  
12.5 The final figures for all authorities will be incorporated into the formal Council             

Tax setting resolution to be presented to the Council at its meeting on 23rd              
February 2021. 
 
 

13.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
13.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council sets a balanced            

budget. This report demonstrates how Adur District Council will meet this           
requirement for 2021/22. 

  
14.0 CONCLUSION 
  
14.1 This has been a significantly challenging year in which the Council has had to              

address a budget shortfall of £1.15m whilst contending with a pandemic. The            
Government is providing more support in 2021/22 however much of this           
support is one-off in nature and related to the pandemic, consequently these            
additional resources have been set aside to support the Council in managing            
the risks associated with the pandemic. To meet this challenge the Council            
has identified £1.15m of savings and is now in the position to set a balanced               
budget. 

 
14.2 However, with the further delay to the Fair Funding Review, the financial             

challenge now moves to 2022/23 which will again be difficult as the Council             
grapples with the impact reducing government funding and the building          
capacity to invest in the initiatives detailed in Platform for our Places.            
Consequently, the strategy of delivering commercial income growth and         
business efficiencies continues to play a vital role in balancing the budget. 

  
14.3 Provided we continue to deliver on this strategy, the Council will become            

increasingly financially resilien
[...]
FOLIO 2,154,440  2,650,210  

REGENERATION
PORTFOLIO

54



SERVICE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2020/2021 2021/2022

£ £

DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND RESOURCES
Chief Financal Officer

Corporate Management 3,143,900  3,020,360  
Treasury Management 2,282,270  2,271,650  

5,426,170  5,292,010  

DIRECTOR OF THE ECONOMY
Head of Business and Technical Services

Administrative Buildings (780) (790) 
Meadow Road Depot 80  180  

(700) (610) 

Head of Major Projects & Investment
Estates - Core Estate & New Investments (4,885,320) (4,659,210) 

(4,885,320) (4,659,210) 

Head of Planning & Development
Land Charges 7,180  (13,300) 

7,180  (13,300) 

TOTAL RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 547,330  618,890  

RESOURCES
PORTFOLIO

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Budget Estimates 2021/22 and Setting of 2021/22 Council Tax
	Item 4 - Budget 2021_22
	Item 4 - Appendix 3 Worthing Reserves Schedule 21-22
	Item 4 - Appendix 4 - Worthing Council Tax Base
	Item 4 - Appendix 5 - Worthing Executive Summaries
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

 
Record of the Decisions taken by the Executive at its Remote 

Meeting via Zoom on 
 

1 February 
2021 at 
6.30pm 

 
Councillor Daniel Humphreys (Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Edward Crouch 
Councillor Dr Heather Mercer 
 

Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Val Turner 
 

 
*=Absent  
 
W EX/1/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
W EX/2/20-21   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions received from the public.      
 
W EX/3/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
W EX/4/20-21   Budget Estimates 2021/22 and Setting of 2021/22 Council Tax 

 
The Executive had before it a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to the signed record of these decisions as item 4. 
 
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider: 
  

 The final revenue estimates for 2021/22 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement; 

  

 An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
  

 The provisional level of Council Tax for 2021/22, prior to its submission to the 
Council for approval on the 23rd February 2021. This would be subject to any 
proposals to change the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the 
budget by the Executive. 
 

The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2025/26, discussed 
the impact that the pandemic was having on the Council’s finances over the next year, 



 
2 

and set out performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital 
transformation and strategic property investment. This had been updated to include the 
latest information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council financial position. 
The current budget strategy was having a significant effect on how the Council would be 
funded in the future with increasing income generated from commercial income and 
rents. Following the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remained 
significant for 2022/23, however the delivery of the budget strategy would ensure that this 
was met. 
 
These budgets reflected the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places: 
Going Further, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of 
the Councils.The report also updated members about the impact of the draft 2021/22 
settlement. 
 
The major points raised within the report included: 
 

 A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 
continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2022/23 and beyond 
(paragraph 4.2); 

 

 Creation of a Covid 19 contingency budget from resources provided by 
Government to fund both covid related risks and any associated recovery actions 
throughout 2021/22; 

 

 Highlighted the proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions 
set out in Platforms for our Places: Going Further and And Then; 

 

 The proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
 

 The Executive was asked to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.0% or 
by a lower amount (paragraph 5.10.6). 
 

The budget was analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2021/22 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had already been informed that the 
referendum criteria for this year was an increase of £15.00 per Band D property which 
would be equivalent to an increase of 7.5%.  The proposed 2021/22 budget was due to 
be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th January 2021. If the 
proposals were vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals would be considered by the Panel 
on the 15th February 2021 at which point the Commissioner would be in a position to 
confirm the Council Tax for 2021/22 just in time for Council on the 23rd February 2021 
 
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax 
by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care could increase 
Council Tax by up to a further 3% over the next two years. Therefore, a maximum 
Council Tax increase of 5% for Councils with social care responsibilities was allowed for 
2021/22. 
  



 
3 

The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 12 February 2021. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
Council Tax for next year would be presented direct to the Council Meeting on 23 
February 2021. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the budget deficit and budget surplus figures on pages 
6 and 7 of the agenda pack. Officers confirmed that it was a budget deficit following 
settlement which had been resolved through the identification of savings over the past 
couple of months.  
 
The Executive Member for Resources thanked Officers for their work in preparing the 
budget, acknowledging this had been achieved in the most difficult of circumstances. As 
a result of very careful and prudent financial planning, a balanced budget could be 
proposed for 2021/22. Support from the government was welcomed in relation to Covid 
pressures.  
 
The report set out a Medium Term Financial Strategy through to 2025/26 and considered 
how the Council's ambitions would be funded going forward. The Platforms programme 
incorporated strategic direction and several priority areas including the major projects 
programme, delivering regeneration to the town and addressing housing need, delivery of 
the digital strategy through a service redesign programme, the strategic property 
investment programme, growing the commercial programme to drive income from these 
services, the affordable homes working group to improve the supply of affordable homes 
in the Borough and reduce costs of temporary and emergency accommodation and the 
corporate landlord programme to generate capital receipts from sale of surplus assets.     
 
The Local Government Settlement confirmed that the Council would again receive no 
revenue support grant in the coming year, although some funding would be available in 
compensation for the impacts of freezing business rates. A lower tier services grant 
would be paid together with a small new homes bonus, however, these would be one off 
payments only for the next financial year.  
 
Covid funding had also been announced in recognition of ongoing risks and pressures 
managed by Councils. Worthing Borough had received, to date, £1.7m from the 
government in respect of Covid pressures with a further £0.5m or so to come.  
The government had also agreed to continue to underwrite 75% of 95% of lost income 
form fees and charges for the first quarter of the next financial year (until June 2021). The 
Council had already received £2.2m from the government in this regard and the further 
funding was welcomed. 
 
 The Local Government Settlement set the criteria for Council Tax increases for Local 
Councils. The maximum permitted under the settlement is a rise of 2% or £5 per annum. 
An increase in Council Tax allowed for the continued provision of statutory services to 
local residents and investment in the town.  
 
An increase in Council Tax affected the budget for the next financial year as well as 
future budgets. The cumulative increase would enable the Council to continue to deliver 
its ambitious programmes against ongoing uncertainty.    
 
It was noted that over the past 10 years, Council Tax had been increased by 12.29% in 
comparison to 21.64% in CPI inflation over the equivalent period.  
 



 
4 

The Executive Member for Resources proposed a Council Tax increase of 2% for the 
municipal year 2021/22, equating to an average Council Tax bill for a Band D property of  
£247.41, with a Council Tax Base of 39,131.    
 
The Leader seconded the proposal.             
 
Decision  
 
The Executive  
 
(a) approved the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
 
(b) recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2021/22 at Appendix 5 as submitted in 

Executive Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net 
budget requirement of £14,447,780;  

 
(c) recommended to Council an increase of 2% in Council Tax, making Band D £247.41 

per annum for Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2021/22, as set out in 
paragraph 5.10; and 

 
(d) approved the Council Tax base of 39,131 for 2021/22 as set out in paragraph 12.3. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a budget 
 
Alternative Options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Call-in 
 
There is no call-in for this decision as it is a recommendation to the Council.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.48pm having commenced at 6.30pm. 
 
 
Leader 
 
 
 

   
 


